

Nos. 14-9512 & 14-9514

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

STATE OF WYOMING and WYOMING FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
E. SCOTT PRUITT, as Administrator of the United States Environmental
Protection Agency; DEB THOMAS, as Acting Region 8 Administrator of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents.

THE NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE; EASTERN SHOSHONE TRIBE;
CITY OF RIVERTON, WYOMING; and FREMONT COUNTY,
WYOMING,

Intervenors.

*On a Petition for Review Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) from a Decision
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency.*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FEDERAL INDIAN LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF TRIBAL INTERVENORS' PETITION FOR REHEARING**

BETHANY R. BERGER
WALLACE STEVENS PROFESSOR
University of Connecticut School of Law
65 Elizabeth Street
Hartford, CT 06105
(860) 570-5282
Bethany.berger@uconn.edu
*Counsel for Amici Curiae Federal Indian
Law Professors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. FROM CHIEF JUSTICE MARSHALL TO CHIEF JUSTICE ROBERTS, THE SUPREME COURT HAS REQUIRED CLEAR EVIDENCE OF CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO FIND DIMINISHMENT OF TRIBAL RIGHTS	2
A. The Clear Intent Rule Implements the Federal Policy of Respect for Other Sovereigns—State, Foreign, or Tribal.....	3
B. In Indian Affairs, the Clear Intent Rule Furthers Democratic Norms of Consent.....	4
C. In this Case, the Clear Intent Rule Respects the Fidelity of the United States to its Treaty Promises	6
II. THE FACTS HERE UTTERLY FAIL TO SATISFY THE CLEAR INTENT RULE AS INTERPRETED IN <i>NEBRASKA V. PARKER</i>	8
CONCLUSION.....	11
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae	
CERTIFICATES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	8
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	7
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	10
<i>EEOC v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 871 F.2d 937 (10th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Ex Parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883)	9
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704, 707 (1987)	10
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Oklahoma</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553, 565 (1903)	9
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	10
<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	11
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	6, 7, 9
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	11
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	8
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863, 1873 n.5 (2016)	7
<i>Rosebud Sioux v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	13
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	10
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	10

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp., 466 U.S. 243 (1984).....8

United States v. Celestine, 215 U.S. 278 (1909)9

United States v. Dion, 476 U.S. 734 (1986) 11, 12

Worcester v. Georgia, 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....6, 7

Wyoming v. EPA, 849 F.3d 861 (10th Cir. 2017)5, 14, 15

STATUTES AND RULES

16 Stat. 544 (1871).....9

16 Stat. 673 (1868)..... 11

18 Stat. 291 (1874)..... 13

30 Stat. 93 (1897)..... 13

33 Stat. 1016 (1905)..... 14

43 Stat. 253 (1924).....9

Declaration of Independence ¶ 2 (1776).....9

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(c)(5).....5

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. 83 (1789)..... 11

34 Jour. Continental Cong. 342-343 (July 18, 1788) 11

Brief for Petitioners, *Nebraska v. Parker*, 2015 WL 7294863..... 15

Frickey, Philip P., *Marshalling Past and Present: Colonialism, Constitutionalism, and Interpretation in Federal Indian Law*, 107 Harv. L. Rev. 381 (1993)..... 7

Collins, Richard, *Indian Consent to American Government*, 31 Ariz. L. Rev. 365 (1989).....9

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 2.02[1] (2012 ed.)7
